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Warning 
THESE INSTRUCTIONS SHOULD BE READ 
CAREFULLY AND RETAINED FOR 
FUTURE REFERENCE
We cannot be liable for any damages caused by failure to observe 
these instructions. 

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 
READ CAREFULLY-The infrared heater is designed for safe operation. Nevertheless, installation, 
maintenance and operation of the heater can be dangerous. Observing the following procedures 
will reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, injury to persons and keep installation time to a mini-
mums. Save these instructions for future used. 

1. Read all instruction before using this heater. 
2. Remove the unit from it’s packaging and check to make sure it is in good condition before using.  
3. Do not let children play with parts of package (such as plastic bags). 
4. Check the household voltage to ensure it matches the heater’s rated specification.  
5. Check the power cord and plug carefully before used, to make sure that they are not damaged. 
6. Before unplugging the power cord, be sure to turn off the power, when energizing the unit, be 
sure your hands are dry to prevent from electric shock. 
7. Do not use flammable objects near or point the heater like furniture, pillows. bedding, paper, 
clothes and curtains at least 3 feet (1meter) from the front of  the heater and keep them always the 
sides and rear.  
8. Do not use near or in the immediate vicinity of a bath or swimming pool or any source of liquid.
9. To protect against electric shock, do not immerse cord or plug in water or any other liquid. 
10. Do not insert or allow foreign objects to enter any ventilation or exhaust opening , as this may 
cause an electric shock, fire or damage to the heater. 
11. Always unplug the heater when not in use. 
12. Do not allow cord to overhang the counter top where it can be easily pulled by children. 
13. Do not put fingers or foreign objects into the grill while in operation. 
14. Do not leave the appliance unattended when in use. 
15. This heater is not intended for use in bathrooms, laundry and similar indoor locations, never 
located heater where it may fall into a bathtub or other water container.  
16. No liability can be accepted for any damage caused by non compliance with these instructions 
or any other improper use or mishandling.
17. This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduces physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge unless they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning the use of the appliance by a person responsible for their 
safety. Children  and vulnerable people should be supervised to ensure they do not play with the 
appliance. 



18. If the supply cord is damaged in any way, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or 
its serviceagent or a similarly qualified person in order to avoid a hazard.
19. To prevent overheating of this appliance, keep the air inlets and outlets clean and free 
of anything that may cause blockage. Check all inlets and outlets from time to time to 
ensure it is clear of any dirt or dust accumulation. DO NOT COVER.
20. Parts of the heater may exceed 200℃, contact with the heating tube, reflector, or 
mental parts near the heating tube, may cause  severe BURNS . To avoid burns, do not let 
bare skin touch hot surface.
21. NEVER place hands under the heating elements. ALWAYS allow heating element to 
cool at least 10 minutes before touching the heating tube or adjacent parts.
22. This product contains recyclable materials.  Do not dispose this product as unsorted 
municipal waste.  Please contact your local municipality for the nearest collection point.

Introduction
The SUNDEAR MOON infrared heaters produce instant and comfortable heat like the sun. 
These robust and weatherproof heaters are designed for domestic and commercial hea-
tingapplications within indoor and outdoor areas.

Model MOON 
 
Voltage(V) 

 
220-240V AC 

 0002 )W(egattaW
 06-05 )zH(ztreH

Dimensions W×H×D(mm) 780×126×136 
 5.2 )GK(thgieW



INSTALLATION 

Tools Needed: Pencil/ Hammer/ Level/ Screw Driver/ Power Drill and drill bits.

A wall mounting bracket is provided with the heater which has been specifically designed to 
allow this product to be fitted to a wall or ceiling. Before drilling the holders make sure the 
wall/ ceiling is solid and there are no hidden water pipes or electric wires. The heater must 
be installed no less than 0.4 m. from side walls and no less than 1,8 m. off the floor. 

Important: Ensure that the supply cable is well mounted and that it does not come into con-
tact with reflector of the heater, or that does not trail into heated area. The supply cable can 
be fixed to the metal mounting bracket behind heater with plastic zip ties. 

1. This heater should be installed by a competent person, i.e. a qualified electrician. 
2.  Always  disconnected  the  heaterfrom  the  electricity  supply  and  allow  it  to  cool  before 
installation.
3. This heater can be mounted in a horizontal or vertical manner. 
4. For both wall and ceiling mounting, the lowest part of the heater must be located at or 
above a minimum height of 1.8m from ground level, so that the heater can not be touched 
when in operation. 
5. When mounting horizontally or to a ceiling, do not position the heater at an angle more 
than  90º and less than 45º as shown in Fig. A and B. 
6. The supply cable must be at the lower end of the heater if the heater is installed at an 
angle or vertically.
7. Keep the supply cord away from the body of the heater which will get hot during use.
8. Do not install the heater on an inflammable surface.   
9. Observe the minimum safe distance between the heater body and the inflammable surfa-
ces when mounted. 
10. The heater should always have a minimum clearance of 0.5m from a ceiling and adjacent 
walls.
11. If the heater is to be used outside, a weatherproof outlet is recommended. 
12. Before  drilling  ensure  that  there  are  no  wires  or  water  pipes  in  the  area  where  the 
heater is to be installed.
13. The heater must be installed on the mounting brackets provided.
14. Fasten the brackets securely to the mounting surface and the backside of the heater 
using the nuts and screws supplied.
15. Fasten the heater securely on the brackets using the nuts and bolts supplied.
16. The brackets can be used to adjust the direction of the heater, adjust the heater angle by 
loosening the two bolts on the wall mounting bracket, tighten the bolts again when the desi-
red angle is reached.  



 

 

 
Wall mounted installation  

      
 
 
Ceiling Chain installation 
 
1. First Option : With Standard ceiling bracket 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

2. Second Option : with additional accessories :  
 

 
 
 
 
Example for wrong applications: 
 

 

 
 
 
 
The plug cord side should be always downward when in a inclined or vertical used . 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Installation with stand 

 
 
Noted: If the heater with tip over function, with 45º angle, once heater over the angle, the 
heater will be automatically stop working. 
 
 
Remote Control Instructions  

 
1. POWER BUTTON: Turn the heater off.  
2. DOWN BUTTON:  Decrease temperature, timer and level. 
3. UP BUTTON: Increase temperature, timer and level. 
4. LEVEL BUTTON: Use to adjust the 2P heat levels(P1-P2).  Press the Level button then use the up 

and down buttons(buttons 2 and 3)  to increase or decrease the heating level. 
5. TIMER BUTTON: To set the timer from T0-T9, which is the number of hours it wi ll run. T0 will 

display and then adjust to the number of hours you would like t o set, using the up and down 
buttons(2 and 3). 
 

Noted: All SUNDEAR MOON heaters a nd their remote controls have  the same frequency, so it is 
possible to control several heaters with just one remote. 
 
PUSH BUTTON: on the right end of  heater, it could be manual ope rated without remote control. 
 

Inserting Batteries 
Insert 2 AAA/ Alkaline type batteries into your remote control 
1. Flip the backside of your remote control and pull out battery c over. Insert the batteries in 

accordance with the instructions and polarity the batteries. 
2. Change the batteries in the same way depicted above. 



NOTICE: 
1. Replace the old batteries with the same type batteries. Otherwise, your heater may not 
function well.
2. Pull out the batteries in case of long terms of disuse to prevent leakage which may impair 
your remote control. 
3. Do not allow water or liquid to get into the remote control.

Caution:
When the appliance is not operated for a long period of time, cleaning or maintenance is 
conducted or when the location of the heater is changed, the heater should be turned to OFF 
and unplugged from the electrical connection.

Periodic inspection and removal of dirt and contaminants will ensure  that equipment can be 
operated safely.

Troubleshooting

1. Check if the power cord is plugged into an electrical outlet, if not, plug in.
2. Check if electricity to the main fuse is working.
3. Check to see it the thermostat knob to the ON position.
4. Check the thermostat setting, the heater may be off because it has reached the desired 
temperature setting.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE 

Regular and careful cleaning helps your infrared heater operate efficiently for many trouble 
free years. To clean your heater follow steps below:
1. Unplug the power cord for your safety before cleaning your appliance.  
2. Make sure the heater is cool before continuing. 
3. To keep the heater clean, the outer shell maybe cleaned with aer cleaning, dry the unit 
with soft, damp cloth. You may use a mild detergent if necessary. After cleaning, dry the unit 
with a soft cloth. (CAUTION: DO NOT let liquids enter the heater). 
4. DO NOT use alcohol, gasoline, abrasive powders,  furniture polish or rough brushes to 
clean the heater. This may cause damage or deterioration to the surface of the heater.
5. DO NOT immerse the heater in water.
6. Wait until the heater is completely dry before use. 

Storage: Store the heater  in a cool, dry location when not  in use to prevent dust and dirt 
build up. Use packaging carton to store.

ATTENTION: 
1. Always  disconnect  the  heater  from  the  electricity  supply  and  allow  it  to  cool  before 
attempting to work on it.
2. If the heater has collected dust or dirt inside the unit or around the heating element, have 
to unit cleaned by a qualified service agent. Do not operate the heater in this condition. 
3. The only maintenance required is cleaning of the external surfaces of the heater.  
  
 
 

 
             

 
  

 



4. Do not  touch  the heating element with bare  fingers, as  residue  from your hand could 
affect the life of the lamp. If it is accidentally touched, remove the finger marks with a soft 
cloth moistened with mentholated spirit or alcohol. 
5. Do not attempt to repair or adjust any electrical or mechanical functions on this heater.
6. The  heater  contains  no  user  servic  eable  parts.  Should  the  product  suffer  damage  or 
breakdown, it must be returned to the manufacturer or its service agent. 
7. Damaged supply cords  to be replaced by  the manufacturer, service agent or similarly 
qualified person in order to avoid hazard.

RECYCLING 
At the end of the electrical products useful life it should not  be disposed of with household 
waste. Please recycle where facilities exist. Check with your Local Authority or retailer for 
recycling advicein your country.  

 

 
             

 
  

 



more info and products at our 
website:

mconfort.com
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Atención
LEER DETENIDAMENTE EL MANUAL DE 
INSTRUCCIONES Y CONSERVARLO PARA 
FUTURAS CONSULTAS
No podemos responsabilizarnos de los daños causados por el 
incumplimiento de estas instrucciones.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES
LEA CUIDADOSAMENTE: El calefactor de infrarrojos está diseñado para un funcionamiento seguro. 
Sin embargo, la instalación, el mantenimiento y el funcionamiento del calefactor pueden ser 
peligrosos. Observando los siguientes procedimientos se reducirá el riesgo de incendio, descarga 
eléctrica, lesiones a personas y reducirá el tiempo de instalación al mínimo. Guarde estas instruccio-
nes para usarlas en el futuro.

1. Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar este calefactor.
2. Retire la unidad de su embalaje y compruebe que esté en buenas condiciones antes de usarla.
3. No permita que los niños jueguen con partes del paquete (como bolsas de plástico).
4. Compruebe la tensión eléctrica del hogar para asegurarse de que coincide con la especificación 
nominal del calefactor.
5. Compruebe el cable de alimentación y el enchufe con cuidado antes de usarlos, para asegurarse 
de que no estén dañados.
6. Antes de desenchufar el cable de alimentación, asegúrese de apagar la alimentación, al encender 
la unidad, asegúrese de que sus manos estén secas para evitar descargas eléctricas.
7. No use objetos inflamables cerca ni apunte el calentador hacia muebles, ropa de cama, papel y 
cortinas, a menos a 3 pies (1 metro) de la parte delantera del calentador y mantener siempre los 
lados y la parte trasera libres.
8. No lo use cerca o en las inmediaciones de un baño o piscina o cualquier fuente de líquido.
9. Para protegerlo contra descargas eléctricas, no sumerja el cable ni el enchufe en agua ni en 
ningún otro líquido.
10. No inserte ni permita que objetos extraños entren en ninguna abertura de ventilación o escape, 
ya que esto puede causar una descarga eléctrica, incendio o daño al calefactor.
11. Siempre desenchufe el calefactor cuando no esté en uso.
12. No permita que el cable salte sobre el mostrador donde pueda ser tirado fácilmente por los 
niños.
13. No ponga dedos o objetos extraños en la parrilla mientras esté en funcionamiento.
14. No deje el aparato desatendido cuando esté en uso.
15. Este calefactor no está diseñado para ser usado en baños, lavanderías y lugares interiores simila-
res, nunca colocar el calefactor donde pueda caer en una bañera u otro recipiente de agua.
16. No se puede aceptar ninguna responsabilidad por los daños causados por el incumplimiento de 
estas instrucciones o cualquier otro uso inadecuado o manipulación incorrecta.
17. Este aparato no está diseñado para ser utilizado por personas (incluyendo niños) con capacida-
des físicas, sensoriales o mentales deficientes o por falta de experiencia y conocimiento, a menos 
que hayan recibido supervisión o instrucciones sobre el uso del aparato por parte de una persona 
responsable de su seguridad. Los niños y las personas vulnerables deben ser supervisados para 
asegurarse de que no juegan con el aparato.



18. Si el cable de alimentación está dañado de alguna manera, debe ser reemplazado por 
el fabricante o su agente de mantenimiento o una persona calificada similar para evitar un 
peligro.
19. Para evitar el sobrecalentamiento de este aparato, mantenga las entradas y salidas de 
aire limpias y libres de todo lo que pueda causar bloqueo. Compruebe todas las entradas y 
salidas de vez en cuando para asegurarse de que está libre de suciedad o acumulación de 
polvo. NO CUBRIR.
20. Las partes del calefactor pueden exceder los 200 ° C, el contacto con el tubo de cale-
facción, el reflector o las partes cerca del tubo de calefacción puede causar quemaduras 
GRAVES. Para evitar quemaduras, no deje que la piel desnuda toque superficies calientes.
21. Este producto contiene materiales reciclables. No deseche este producto como resi-
duos municipales no clasificados. Comuníquese con su municipio local para el punto de 
recolección más cercano.

Introducción

Los calefactores infrarrojos MOON producen calor instantáneo y cómodo como el del sol. 
Estos calefactores son robustos y resistentes a la intemperie y están diseñados para 
aplicaciones domésticas y comerciales de calefacción en áreas interiores y exteriores.

Modelo MOON 
 
Voltaje(V) 

 
220-240V AC 

 0002 Potencia (W)
 06-05Frecuencia (Hz)

Dimensiones  780×126×136 
 5.2Peso (Kg)



INSTALACIÓN

Herramientas necesarias: Lápiz / Martillo / Nivel / Destornillador / Taladro eléctrico y 
brocas.

Se suministra un soporte de pared con el calentador que ha sido específicamente diseñado 
para permitir que este producto se ajuste a una pared o techo. Antes de perforar los sopor-
tes asegúrese de que la pared / techo es sólido y no hay tuberías de agua escondidas o 
cables eléctricos. El calentador debe estar instalado a no menos de 0,4 m. de paredes late-
rales y a no menos de 1,8 m. del suelo.

Importante: Asegúrese de que el cable de alimentación esté bien montado y que no entre en 
contacto con el reflector del calentador o que no entre en la zona caliente. El cable de 
alimentación se puede fijar al soporte de montaje metálico detrás del calentador con suje-
ciones de plástico.

1. Este calentador debe ser instalado por una persona competente, es decir, un electricista califica-
do.
2. Siempre desconecte el calentador del suministro de electricidad y deje que se enfríe antes de 
instalarlo.
3. Este calentador se puede montar de forma horizontal o vertical.
4. Tanto para montaje en pared como en techo, la parte más baja del calentador debe estar situada 
a una altura mínima de 1,8 m del nivel del suelo, de manera que el calentador no pueda tocarse 
cuando esté en funcionamiento.
5. Cuando se monte horizontalmente o en un techo, no coloque el calentador en un ángulo de más 
de 90º y menos de 45º como se muestra en la Fig. A y B.
6. El cable de alimentación debe estar en el extremo inferior del calentador si el calentador está 
instalado en ángulo o verticalmente.
7. Mantenga el cable de alimentación lejos del cuerpo del calentador que se caliente durante el uso.
8. No instale el calentador en una superficie inflamable.
9. Observe la distancia de seguridad mínima entre el cuerpo del calentador y las superficies infla-
mables cuando se monta.
10. El calentador debe tener siempre un espacio libre mínimo de 0,5 m de un techo y paredes adya-
centes.
11. Si se utiliza el calentador en el exterior, se recomienda un toma corriente resistente a la intem-
perie.
12. Antes de perforar, asegúrese de que no haya cables o tuberías de agua en el área donde se va a 
instalar el calentador.
13. El calentador debe instalarse en los soportes de montaje suministrados.
14. Fije firmemente los soportes a la superficie de montaje ya la parte posterior del calentador utili-
zando las tuercas y los tornillos suministrados.
15. Fije firmemente el calentador en los soportes utilizando las tuercas y tornillos suministrados.
16. Los soportes se pueden utilizar para ajustar la dirección del calentador, ajustar el ángulo del 
calentador aflojando los dos pernos en el soporte de montaje en pared, apriete los tornillos de nuevo 
cuando se alcanza el ángulo deseado.



 

 

 
Instalación en pared

      
 
 
Instalación en techo
 
1. Primera opción: con soporte de techo estándar

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

suelosuelo

suelo

suelo

calefactor



 

 

2. Segunda opción: con accesorios adicionales:
 

 
 
 
 
Ejemplo de aplicaciones incorrectas:
 

 

 
 
 
 
El cable del enchufe debe estar siempre hacia abajo cuando esté en posición inclinada o vertical.
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

suelo

suelosuelo

calefactor



 

Instalación con soporte

 
 

 
 
Instrucciones de control remoto

 

Nota: Si el calentador con la punta sobre la función, con un ángulo de 45º, una vez que el 
calentador supere el ángulo, el calentador automáticamente se apagará.

1. BOTÓN DE ENCENDIDO: Apaga el calentador.
2. BOTÓN ABAJO: Disminuye la temperatura, el temporizador y el nivel.
3. BOTÓN ARRIBA: Aumente la temperatura, el temporizador y el nivel.
4. BOTÓN DE NIVEL: Utilícelo para ajustar los niveles de calor 2P (P1-P2). Pulse el botón 
Nivel y utilice los botones arriba y abajo (botones 2 y 3) para aumentar o disminuir el nivel 
de calefacción.
5. BOTÓN TIMER: Para ajustar el temporizador desde T0-T9, que es el número de horas 
que se ejecutará. T0 mostrará y luego ajustará el número de horas que desea ajustar, 
utilizando los botones arriba y abajo (2 y 3).

Nota: Todos los calentadores MOON y sus controles remotos tienen la misma frecuencia, por lo que es 
posible controlar varios calentadores con sólo un mando a distancia.

BOTÓN PUSH: en el extremo derecho del calentador, podría ser manual sin control 
remoto.

Inserción de baterías
Inserte 2 pilas AAA / alcalinas en el mando a distancia
1. Mueva la parte trasera del control remoto y extraiga la cubierta de la batería. Inserte las 
baterías de acuerdo con las instrucciones y la polaridad de las baterías.
2. Cambie las pilas de la misma forma que se muestra arriba.

Función
Calefactor encendido

Funciones del mando a distancia
y respuestas del LED del calefactor

Dependiendo del modo: 
disminuye potencia, temperatura y 

tiempo de apagado

L1
cambia a L2

pasa de 0h a 9h

L2
cambia a L1

pasa de 9h a 0h

valor de L

valor de T

Enciende el calefactor 
en nivel 2 (max)

Enciende el calefactor 
en nivel 1 (min)

Dependiendo del modo: 
aumenta potencia, temperatura y 

tiempo de apagado

Activa el modo de selección de 
potencia (por defecto empieza en 

el último nivel seleccionado)

Temporizador de apagado en 
horas T0 (apagado) - T9 (max)

Función
Calefactor apagado

Display led del
calefactor

enciende el 
calefactor



ATENCIÓN:
1. Sustituya las baterías viejas por baterías del mismo tipo. De lo contrario, el calentador 
puede no funcionar bien.
2. Saque las baterías en caso de largos períodos de desuso para evitar fugas que puedan 
perjudicar su control remoto.
3. No permita que el agua o el líquido entren en el mando a distancia.

Precaución:
Cuando el aparato no funciona durante un largo período de tiempo, se realiza la limpieza o 
el mantenimiento o cuando se cambia la ubicación del calentador, el calentador debe apa-
garse y desenchufado de la conexión eléctrica.

La inspección periódica y la eliminación de suciedad y contaminantes asegurarán que el 
equipo pueda ser operado con seguridad.

Solución de problemas

1. Compruebe si el cable de alimentación está enchufado en una toma de corriente, si no, 
enchufe.
2. Compruebe si la electricidad del fusible principal está funcionando.
3. Compruebe que la perilla del termostato esté en la posición ON.
4. Revise el ajuste del termostato, el calentador puede estar apagado porque ha alcanzado 
el ajuste de temperatura deseado.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

La limpieza regular y cuidadosa ayuda a que su calentador infrarrojo funcione eficiente-
mente durante muchos años sin problemas. Para limpiar el calentador, siga los siguientes 
pasos:
1. Desconecte el cable de alimentación para su seguridad antes de limpiar su aparato.
2. Asegúrese de que el calentador esté fresco antes de continuar.
3. Para mantener el calentador limpio, la cáscara externa puede ser limpiada con aire lim-
pieza, secar la unidad con un paño suave y húmedo. Puede usar un detergente suave si es 
necesario. Después de la limpieza, seque la unidad con un paño suave. (PRECAUCIÓN: NO 
deje entrar líquidos en el calentador).
4. NO use alcohol, gasolina, polvos abrasivos, pulido de muebles o cepillos ásperos para 
limpiar el calentador. Esto puede causar daños o deterioro a la superficie del calentador.
5. NO sumerja el calentador en agua.
6. Espere hasta que el calentador esté completamente seco antes de usarlo.

Almacenamiento: Guarde el calentador en un lugar fresco y seco cuando no esté en uso 
para evitar que se acumule polvo y suciedad. Use el cartón de empaque para almacenar.

ATENCIÓN:
1. Siempre desconecte el calentador del suministro de electricidad y permita que se enfríe 
antes de intentar trabajar en él.
2. Si el calentador ha recogido polvo o suciedad dentro de la unidad o alrededor del elemen-
to calefactor, tenga que limpiar la unidad con un agente de servicio calificado. No opere el 
calentador en esta condición.
3. El único mantenimiento requerido es la limpieza de las superficies externas del calenta-
dor.

 
 

 
             

 
  

 



4. No toque el elemento calefactor con los dedos desnudos, ya que los residuos de su mano 
podrían afectar la vida útil de la lámpara. Si se toca accidentalmente, retire las marcas de 
los dedos con un paño suave humedecido con alcohol mentolado o alcohol.
5. No intente reparar o ajustar ninguna función eléctrica o mecánica en este calentador.
6. El calentador no contiene piezas de servicio del usuario. En caso de que el producto sufra 
daños o averías, debe devolverse al fabricante oa su agente de servicio.
7. Los cables de alimentación dañados deben ser reemplazados por el fabricante, el agente 
de servicio o una persona con la calificación similar para evitar riesgos.

RECICLAJE
Al final de la vida útil de los productos eléctricos no debe desecharse con la basura domés-
tica. Por favor, recicle en las instalaciones correspondientes. Consulte con su autoridad 
local o minorista para obtener consejos de reciclaje en su país.
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MANUAL DE USUÁRIO

MOON



Atenção
LEIA ATENTAMENTE O MANUAL
INSTRUÇÕES E GUARDADOS EM
REFERÊNCIA FUTURA
Nós não podemos ser responsáveis por danos causados por falha 
em seguir estas instruções.

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA IMPORTANTES
LEIA COM ATENÇÃO: O aquecedor de infravermelhos é projetado para uma operação segura. No 
entanto, instalação, manutenção e operação do aquecedor pode ser perigoso. Observados os 
seguintes procedimentos irá reduzir o risco de incêndio, choque elétrico, ferimentos em pessoas e 
reduzir o tempo de instalação ao mínimo. Guarde estas instruções para uso futuro.

1. Leia todas as instruções antes de usar este aquecedor.
2. Remova a unidade da embalagem e verifique se está em boas condições antes do uso.
3. Não permita que crianças brinquem com partes do pacote (tais como sacos de plástico).
4. Verifique a tensão das famílias para garantir que ele corresponda o aquecedor especificação 
nominal.
5. Verifique o cabo de alimentação e conecte cuidadosamente antes de usar para garantir que eles 
não estão danificados.
6. Antes de desconectar o cabo de alimentação, certifique-se de desligar a alimentação, ligar a 
unidade, certifique-se suas mãos estão secas para evitar choque elétrico.
7. Não use objetos inflamáveis   perto ou apontar o aquecedor para móveis, roupa de cama, papel e 
cortinas pelo menos 3 pés (1 metro) a partir da frente do aquecedor e manter sempre livre nas 
laterais e traseira.
8. Não use perto ou na proximidade de uma banheira ou piscina ou qualquer fonte de líquido.
9. Para proteger contra choques eléctricos, não mergulhe o cabo ou conector em água ou qualquer 
outro líquido.
10. Não inserir ou permitir que objectos estranhos para entrar em qualquer abertura de ventilação 
ou de escape, uma vez que pode causar um choque eléctrico, fogo ou danos para o aquecedor.
11. Sempre desligue o aquecedor quando não em utilização.
12. Não deixe salto cabo no balcão onde ele pode ser facilmente puxado por crianças.
13. Não coloque os dedos ou objetos estranhos na grelha durante a operação.
14. Não deixe o aparelho sem vigilância quando em uso.
15. Este aquecedor não está destinado a ser utilizado em casas de banho, roupa e os ambientes 
fechados como, Nunca posicionar o aquecedor onde possa cair sobre uma banheira, ou outro 
recipiente de água.
16. Não pode aceitar qualquer responsabilidade por danos por violação destas instruções ou 
qualquer outro uso indevido ou manuseio inadequado.
17. Este aparelho não se destina a ser utilizado por pessoas (incluindo crianças) com capacidades 
defectives físicas, sensoriais ou mentais ou falta de experiência e conhecimento, a menos que 
tenham recebido supervisão ou instruções relativas à utilização do aparelho por uma pessoa 
responsável pela sua segurança. Crianças e pessoas vulneráveis   devem ser vigiadas para garantir 
que não brincam com o aparelho.



18. Se o cabo de alimentação está danificado de alguma forma, ele deve ser substituído 
pelo fabricante ou o seu agente de serviço ou uma pessoa qualificada semelhante para 
evitar um perigo.
19. Para evitar o sobreaquecimento do aparelho, mantenha as entradas e saídas limpo e 
livre de qualquer coisa que possa causar ar bloqueio. Verifique todas as entradas e saídas 
de tempos em tempos para garantir que ele está livre de sujeira ou poeira. Nenhuma 
cobertura.
Partes do aquecedor 20. pode exceder 200 �, o contato com o tubo de aquecimento, refle-
tor, ou mentalmente partes perto do tubo de aquecimento, pode causar queimaduras 
graves. Para evitar queimaduras, não deixe que a pele nua tocar a superfície quente.
20. As partes de aquecedor pode ser superior a 200 ° C, o contacto com o tubo de aqueci-
mento, o reflector ou partes perto do tubo de aquecimento pode provocar queimaduras 
graves. Para evitar queimaduras, não deixe que a pele nua em contacto com superfícies 
quentes.
21. Este produto contém materiais recicláveis. Não elimine este produto como lixo munici-
pal não classificado. Contacte o seu município local para o ponto de recolha mais próximo.

Introdução

Aquecedores infravermelhos produzem calor MOON instantânea e confortável, como luz 
solar. Esses aquecedores são robustos e à prova de intempéries e são projetados para 
aplicações de aquecimento doméstico e comercial em áreas interiores e exteriores.

Modelo MOON 
 
Voltagem (V)

 
220-240V AC 

 0002 Potência (W)
 06-05Frequência (Hz)

Dimensões  780×126×136 
 5.2Peso (Kg)



INSTALAÇÃO

Ferramentas necessárias: Lápis / martelo / Nível / Chave de fenda / broca elétrica e brocas.

Um suporte de parede é fornecida com o aquecedor que foi especificamente concebido para 
permitir que o produto para se ajustar uma parede ou tecto. Antes de perfurar os suportes 
garantir que a parede / tecto é sólida e não há tubulações de água ou cabos eléctricos 
escondido. O aquecedor deve ser instalado em não menos do que 0,4 m. parede lateral e 
não menos do que 1,8 m. do solo.

Importante: Verifique se o cabo de alimentação está devidamente instalado e que ele não 
entre em contato com o refletor aquecedor ou não entrar na zona quente. O cabo de energia 
pode ser fixado ao suporte de montagem de metal atrás do aquecedor com fixadores de 
plástico.

1. Este aquecedor deve ser instalado por uma pessoa competente, ou seja, um eletricista qualifica-
do.
2. Desligue sempre o aquecedor de fornecimento de electricidade e deixe esfriar antes de instalá-lo.
3. Este aquecimento pode ser montado horizontalmente ou verticalmente.
4. Tanto na parede ou no tecto, a parte inferior do aquecedor devem ser colocados a uma altura de 
1,8 m acima do nível do solo, de modo que o aquecedor não pode ser tocada, quando em operação.
5. Ao montar horizontalmente num tecto ou não localizar aquecedor de um ângulo maior que 90 ° e 
menos do que 45 °, como mostrado na Fig. A e B.
6. O cabo de alimentação deve estar na extremidade inferior do aquecedor se o aquecedor está 
instalado em ângulo ou verticalmente.
7. Mantenha o cabo longe do aquecedor para aquecer o corpo durante o uso.
8. Não instale o aquecedor em uma superfície de combustível.
9. Observar a distância mínima de segurança entre o corpo do aquecedor e superfícies inflamáveis 
  quando montado.
10. O aquecedor deve sempre ter uma distância mínima de 0,5 m do tecto e paredes adjacentes.
11. Se o aquecedor é usado ao ar livre, resistente aos agentes atmosféricos de saída é recomenda-
do.
12. Antes de perfuração, verifique se há fios ou canos de água na área onde está a instalar o aquece-
dor.
13. O aquecedor deve ser instalado sobre os suportes de montagem.
14. prender firmemente os suportes para a superfície de montagem e a parte traseira do aquecedor 
com as porcas e os parafusos.
15. prender firmemente o aquecedor no suporte, utilizando parafusos e porcas fornecidos.
16. Os suportes podem ser utilizados para ajustar a direcção do aquecedor, ajustar o ângulo do 
aquecedor desapertando os dois parafusos na parede de suporte de montagem, apertar os parafu-
sos de novo quando o ângulo desejado seja alcançado.



 

 

 
Instalação parede

      
 
 
Instalação no tecto
 
1. Primeira opção: com teto padrão de montagem

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

solosolo

solo

solo

aquecedor



 

 

2. Segunda opção: com acessórios adicionais:
 

 
 
 
 
Exemplo má aplicação:
 

 

 
 
 
 
Plugue do cabo deve ser sempre para baixo quando em posição inclinada ou vertical.
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

solo

solosolo

aquecedor



 

instalação com o apoio

 
 

 
 
Instruções de controlo remoto

 

Nota: Se o aquecedor ponta sobre a função, com um ângulo de 45 °, uma vez que o aquece-
dor exceder o ângulo, o aquecedor irá desligar-se automaticamente.

1. BOTÃO DE ALIMENTAÇÃO: Desligue o aquecedor.
2. botão para baixo: Diminui a temperatura, e o temporizador nível.
3. BOTÃO UP: Aumento de temperatura, e o temporizador nível.
4. NÍVEL DE BOTÃO: Use para ajustar os níveis de calor 2P (P1-P2). Pressione o botão 
Nível e usar os botões mais e (botões 2 e 3) para aumentar ou diminuir o nível de aqueci-
mento para baixo.
5. botão do temporizador: Para definir o temporizador de T0-T9, que é o número de horas 
para ser executado. visor T0 e, em seguida, define o número de horas para ser ajustado, 
usando os botões cima e para baixo (2 e 3).

Nota: Todos os aquecedores lua e seus controles remotos têm a mesma frequência, por 
isso é possível controlar vários aquecedores com apenas um controle remoto.

BOTÃO: na extremidade direita do aquecedor, pode ser manual sem controle remoto.

Inserção de pilhas
Coloque 2 pilhas AAA / alcalinas no controle remoto
1. Coloque a parte posterior do controle remoto e retire a tampa da bateria. Insira as 
pilhas de acordo com as instruções e a polaridade das baterias.
2. substituir as baterias da mesma maneira, como mostrado acima.

função
aquecedor ignição

Funções de controlo remoto
e respostas LED Heater

Dependendo do modo:
diminui a potência, a temperatura 

e o tempo fora

L1
passaa L2

passa de 0h a 9h

L2
passaa L1

passa de 9h a 0h

valor de L

valor de T

ligar
aquecedor a nivel 2 

(max)

ligar
aquecedor a nivel 1 

(min)

Dependendo do modo:
Ele aumenta a potência, a 

temperatura e o tempo fora

Seleção ativa poder mode 
(padrão começa no último nível 

selecionado)

Horas temporizador T0 (OFF) - T9 
(máximo)

função
aquecedor fora

display LED
aquecedor

ligar
aquecedor



ATENÇÃO:
1. Substitua as pilhas antigas por baterias do mesmo tipo. Caso contrário, seu aquecedor 
pode não funcionar bem.
2. Retire as baterias em caso de longo prazo de desuso para evitar fugas que possam preju-
dicar o controle remoto.
3. Não permita que água ou líquido entre no controle remoto.

Cuidado:
Quando o aparelho não for operado por um longo período de tempo, a limpeza ou manu-
tenção é realizada ou quando a localização do aquecedor é alterada, o aquecedor deve ser 
desligado e desligado da conexão elétrica.

Inspeção periódica e remoção de sujeira e contaminantes garantirão que o equipamento 
possa ser operado com segurança.

Solução de problemas

1. Verifique se o cabo de alimentação está conectado a uma tomada elétrica, se não, conec-
te.
2. Verifique se a eletricidade do fusível principal está funcionando.
3. Verifique se o botão do termostato está na posição ON.
4. Verifique a configuração do termostato, o aquecedor pode estar desligado porque atingiu 
a configuração de temperatura desejada.

LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO

Uma limpeza regular e cuidadosa ajuda o seu aquecedor de infravermelhos a operar de 
forma eficiente durante muitos anos sem problemas. Para limpar o aquecedor, siga as 
etapas abaixo:
1. Desconecte o cabo de alimentação para sua segurança antes de limpar o aparelho.
2. Certifique-se de que o aquecedor esteja frio antes de continuar.
3. Para manter o aquecedor limpo, a cobertura externa pode ser limpa com a limpeza de ar, 
secar a unidade com um pano macio e úmido. Você pode usar um detergente suave, se 
necessário. Após a limpeza, seque a unidade com um pano macio. (CUIDADO: NÃO deixe os 
líquidos entrarem no aquecedor).
4. NÃO use álcool, gasolina, pós abrasivos, polonês para móveis ou escovas irregulares 
para limpar o aquecedor. Isso pode causar danos ou deterioração na superfície do aquece-
dor.
5. NÃO mergulhe o aquecedor na água.
6. Aguarde até que o aquecedor esteja completamente seco antes de usar.

Armazenamento: Armazene o aquecedor em local fresco e seco, quando não estiver em uso 
para evitar a acumulação de poeira e sujeira. Use embalagens de cartão para armazenar.

ATENÇÃO:
1. Desconecte sempre o aquecedor do fornecimento de eletricidade e deixe esfriar antes de 
tentar trabalhar com ele.
2. Se o aquecedor coletou poeira ou sujeira dentro da unidade ou ao redor do elemento de 
aquecimento, tenha que ser limpo pela unidade por um agente de serviço qualificado. Não 
utilize o aquecedor nesta condição.
3. A única manutenção necessária é a limpeza das superfícies externas do aquecedor.
 
 

 
             

 
  

 



4. Não toque o elemento de aquecimento com os dedos desencapados, pois os resíduos da 
sua mão podem afetar a vida útil da lâmpada. Se for acidentalmente tocada, remova as 
marcas dos dedos com um pano macio humedecido com espírito ou álcool mentolado.
5. Não tente reparar ou ajustar quaisquer funções elétricas ou mecânicas neste aquecedor.
6. O aquecedor não contém peças de manutenção do usuário. Se o produto sofrer danos ou 
avarias, ele deve ser devolvido ao fabricante ou ao seu agente de serviço.
7. Cabos de alimentação danificados a serem substituídos pelo fabricante, agente de ser-
viço ou pessoa qualificada de forma semelhante para evitar riscos.

RECICLANDO
No final da vida útil dos produtos elétricos, não deve ser descartado com o lixo doméstico. 
Recicle onde existem instalações. Verifique com a sua Autoridade local ou revendedor para 
recomendação de reciclagem em seu país.
 

 
             

 
  

 



mais informações e produtos 
em nosso website:

mconfort.com
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